## Guilderland Center Fire District

30 School Road, PO Box 141 Guilderland Center, NY 12085 Phone (518) 861-8871 Fax (518) 861-5133 E-mail Address—District@gcfd.net

## **Resolution to Dispose of Surplus Equipment**

Resolution No.2024-4.0

BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 176(23) of the Town Law, the Guilderland Center Fire District, Town of Guilderland, Albany, State of New York does hereby declare the following items of equipment, apparatus or personal property is no longer necessary for the purposes of the Fire District; and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 176(23) of the Town Law the Guilderland Center Fire District is authorized to dispose and sell the following equipment of the Guilderland Center Fire District subject to the bidding requirements set forth in Section 104-b of the General Municipal Law.

## 2023 22' Aluminum Utility Trailer

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that this disposition of the equipment of the Guilderland Center Fire District is valued under \$10,000.00 and only is required to be voted upon by the board of fire commissioners.

Commissioner	For	Against
William Dvorscak	<u>X</u>	
Douglas Efaw	<u>X</u>	
John Joy	<u>X</u>	
Debra Joy	<u>X</u>	
Robert Purzycki	<u>X</u>	

Dated: May 20, 2024